fill vacancies caused by the absence of a regular, cyclic or project 
employee; to address fluctuations in workload; or to meet needs in 
situations where there is insufficient work or resources to support a 
regular, cyclic or project position.  Employees filling temporary positions 
may not work more than one thousand fifty (1050) hours in a twelve (12) 
consecutive month period. Temporary employees who work more than 
three hundred fifty (350) hours in a consecutive twelve (12)-month 
period will become Represented Temporary Employees and will be 
included in the bargaining unit as specified in Appendix A.

[...]

29.1.1 Full-time employees will accrue vacation at the rates set forth below. 

Part-time employees will accrue vacation on a prorated basis. 

Full Years of Service Monthly Rate of 
Accrual 

Vacation Hours Per 
Year 

During the first and 
second year of current 
continuous state 
employment 

9.33 hours One Hundred Twelve 
(112) 

During the third year of 
current continuous state 
employment 

10 hours One Hundred Twenty 
(120) 

During the fourth year of 
current continuous state 
employment 

10.67 hours One Hundred Twenty-
Eight (128) 

During the fifth and sixth 
years of total state 
employment 

11.33 hours One Hundred Thirty-Six 
(136) 

During the seventh, 
eighth, and ninth years of 
total state employment 

12 hours One Hundred Forty-Four 
(144) 

During the tenth, 
eleventh, twelfth, 
thirteenth, and fourteenth 
years of total state 
employment 

13.33 hours One Hundred Sixty (160) 

During the fifteenth, 
sixteenth, seventeenth, 
eighteenth, and 
nineteenth years of total 
state employment 

14.67 hours One Hundred Seventy-Six 
(176) 

During the twentieth, and 
succeeding, years of total 
state employment 

15.33 hours One Hundred Eighty-Four 
(184) 

29.1.2 Vacation hours will be credited at the end of the month accrued. 

29.1.3 For purposes of this Article, an employee’s state employment includes 

employment with any department, agency or institution of the state, 
excluding employment in the legislative or judicial branches, and

[...]

constitute the entire agreement between the Union and the University regarding 
Represented Temporary Employees. 

1.1 Temporary Positions 

The University may hire temporary employees to perform bargaining unit work. 
Individuals in temporary positions are limited to one thousand fifty (1,050) hours 
of work, excluding overtime hours, in any twelve (12) consecutive month period 
from the individual’s original date of hire. Temporary employees are considered 
at-will, and may be terminated by the University without cause or notice. 

1.2 Represented Temporary Employees